
FIRST AMENDMENT
STATE HOUSING INITIATIVES PARTNERSHIP (SHIP) HOME

REPAIR PROGRAM PROVIDER AGREEMENT #1 1644
BETWEEN ALACHUA COUNTY AND

NEIGHBORHOOD HOUSING AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION.
INC.

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT made and entered into this
day of_A.D. 2021, by and between Alachua County, a charter county

and political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County
Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as "County", and Neighborhood Housing and

Development Corporation, a Florida not-for-profit corporation, whose principal

address is 633 NW 8d' Avenue, Gainesville, PL 32601 hereinafter referred to as

"Provider" J Collectively, hereinafter, the County and the Provider are referred to as

the "Parties,"

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the County was awarded State Housing Initiatives Partnership
(SHIP) Program funds for State Fiscal Year 2018-2019 and 2019-2020 pursuant to

§420.907 et seq., Florida Statutes, as amended (the "Act"), which provides for the

implementation of projects designed to address the affordable housing needs of very low,
low and moderate income households; and

WHEREAS, the County adopted a Local Housing Assistance Plan (LHAP), in

accordance with Rule Chapter 67-37, Florida Administrative Code, which provides

for the creation of a Home Repair Program; and

WHEREAS, the Act provides that the County may contract with sub-recipient
organizations to administer and implement a project as set forth in said LHAPs; and,

\

WHEREAS, pursuant to the SHIP Program and LHAP the Parties hereto

previously entered into the State Housing Initiatives (SHIP) Home repair Program

Provider Agreement Between Alachiia County and Alachua Neighborhood Housing

and Development. Corporation, dated June 9, 2020 (the "Agreement") which awarded

$84,000.00 of grant funds to the Provider; and

WHEREAS, the Provider has met all the provisions of the Agreement and

requires additional funds to finalize the home repairs; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wishes to increase the grant funding awarded to the

Provider by an additional $80,000.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants

contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency

of which is acknowledged by the Parties, tlie Parties hereby agree to amend the
Agreement as follows:

DocuSign Envelope ID: A340E3DE-0747-4E13-9FE5-889FE41610CF



A. SECTION # 7, of the Agreement, Funding and Payment Provisions, SUB-

SECTION 7.1, is amended in its entirety to read:

7.1 Grant disbursement to the Provider is contingent upon the Provider obtaining all

applicable permits and development orders fi-om the applicable regulatory agencies, which

may include but is not limited to Alachua County. The County agrees to disburse grant

funds to the Provider for the specified project during the period of this Agreement in the

maximum amount of $164,000, unless the maximum amount is increased by mutual

written agreement of all Parties to the Agreement. Such funds must be spent by the

Provider in strict accordance with the authorized distribution of funds, as detailed in

ATTACHMENT 2, Project Budget. If the maximum amount of the Agreement is

increased, such additional funds must be spent by the Provider in strict accordance with

the authorized distribution of funds, as detailed in an accompanying amendment to

ATTACHMENT 2. Such expenditures must be made in the manner and for the purposes

described in ATTACHMENT 2.

B. i ATTACHMENT #1, of the Agreement, Scope and Schedule of Services, is is

hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the revised ATTACHMENT 1, attached to

this Amendment.

C. ATTACHMENT #2, of the Agreement, Proj ect Budget, is hereby deleted in its

entirety and replaced with the revised ATTACHMENT 2, attached to this Amendment.

D. This First Amendment shall take effect upon- the date of execution by both

Parties.

E. SAVE and EXCEPT as expressly amended herein, all other terms and provisions of

the Agreement shall be and remain in full force and effect.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

DocuSign Envelope ID: A340E3DE-0747-4E13-9FE5-889FE41610CF



DocuSign Envelope ID: A340E3DE-0747-4E13-9FE5-889FE41610CF



ATTACHMENT I,

SCOPE AND SCHEDULE OF SERVICES

Project outcome and estimated number of households to be served wiU be adjusted based on the

awe =aaount of $164.009-
^ame of AgencyAOrganization

Street Address
Mailing Address (if different)
City, Zip code
Main Teleplione Number
Facsimile Number

Federal ID Number

DUNS Number

Executive Director (name)

Telephone
B-mail Address

Chief Fmancial Officer
Felephone
B-mail Address

'reject Contact Name
Street Address

3ity and Zip Code
rdephone
i-mail Address

Describe the proposed project,
ise additional pages as needed.
SHIP funds requested;

averaged Funds;

Neighborhood Housing & Development
corporation
633 NW 8th Avenue
Same as above

Gainesville, PL 32601
(352) 380-9119
(352) 380-9170
59-2203965
17-181-9212

Corey Harris

;352) 380-9119
±amo^t'^Mc.oia,

Iheryl Beardsley

352)380-9119
!beardslBV(3lmhdc,ore

fanice Crews

03 NW 8th Avenue
jamesviUe,FL 32601

352)380-9119
srews^iaihdc.ore

ee attached

;164,000j00
;000

istimated number of Household to be served
fe-ry Law Income

-ow Income

'otal

'ime period of Proposed Project

rrom:

'0;

effective Date of this Agreement

lay 2021

15

mit HouaiisiNmAmarARTNERSW Iswp) HOME ntTAlit MOflMM MaviOEB KmUMIfMSH AlACHWi CQUHnAW ?6H6(MHOOB HOUStNS AX&OEVfiWMEW OOtlKmAnOW,

DocuSign Envelope ID: A340E3DE-0747-4E13-9FE5-889FE41610CF



ATTACHMENT 2; REVISED PROGRAM BUDGET

PROJECT BUDGET
Existing

EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY

HOME REPAIR X SPECIAL NEEDS X BOTH

PROGRAM COSTS:

1. Construction costs: Material and labor used in performance of eligible

(repair activities on assisted eligible units; construction soft costs such as

engineering costs and construction, rehabilitation, repair and relocation costs

associated with rehabilitation of the residence usually occupied by a
homeowner,

2. Developer Fee (10% MAX.)'

A, Amount of developer fee to be charged per home repaired.

B. Number of homes to be repaired.

C. Total Development Fee (Multiply Developer fee by number of homes to be
repaired and enter total amount).

TOTAL PROGRAM BUDGET :
[Sum of Construction costs and Developer fees; (Line 1+ Line 2C)]

TOTAL

CURRENT
YEAR BUDGET

PROPOSAL

$147,600.00

Avg. $2,000 per
home or 10%

8

$16,400.00

$164,000.00

$164,000.00

' DEVELOPER FEE is a lump sum amount, a Sub recipient may claim on completing eligible program activities on an eligible property of an
eligible recipient. Developer fee shall cover costs of Inspection, Income Certification, Title search. Recording fees, Homeowner's insurance if
any etc. Developer fee will be paid based on per unit completion, and the amount must be counted toward the maximum SHIP award amount
per client. A completed unit is one for which all repair, rehabilitation and replacement works liave been fully completed per contract and an
approved Final Certificate of Completion or a Certificate of Occupancy has been issued by the Building Official and submitted along with (lie
final request for payment,

DocuSign Envelope ID: A340E3DE-0747-4E13-9FE5-889FE41610CF



NXEIGMBOIUHCOOI» HOUSING <fe UIEVISILOPIVIENT COIU'OUATION
COUI»01tATI3 RESOLUTION

T oox'tilfy llml nt n duly oonatitntud mcclinti ot'tho nonrd ofDlrcotors ojTNoighborlioocl
Housing &. Development Oorporullon liuld on Pobrnury 27, 2020 nt wliloh n minority of
the Uoufd membcn-ship wus 111 uMenidanco atid votiilB, (llot tliis resolution hos been Gntered
Into tlio rugular iiiinntes of this corpor(itioi'i nnd la In accordance with the A.rtiolos of
Incox'poration and By-T-aws now 111 All! i'orcu and cllbot.

Hosolvoel;

Thnl tho (-ollowlnj^ poi'Moni4 nro nntliofi^.cct «> si^n al-icokst on bol^ntroi* (|'iu Oorporntioti 0
slgnniurc required oil clieoka valued nt lena than $5,000):

Jnnello Proftmt, I-tonrd Prcsldunl
Paul Huven. Bonrd 'I'ron.'inrcr

P. Alidre Parchment, Board Secrelary
Coroy Htm'ls, NIIDC Excontivo Dirautor

In addition, any of the above persons nre also autliorly.ed to ffig" sales contracts,
dooumonts or othof lnsO'nnients on bohaH'ofthe Corporndon: (one slBltUUIl'o only tr
ruqnlru(l>

Jufwiyh ProIEmt, Pruakfqjhl

^
P. Anclrc Pnrchniont, yccrclnry

Res, 2-2020-02

FsSnonrd Rc|>oi-la\Carpornle R.csolntlona\FY aoSOMlcsohillon Z-2020-OZ.doc

DocuSign Envelope ID: A340E3DE-0747-4E13-9FE5-889FE41610CF


		2021-03-18T07:50:56-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




